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On November 9, 2015, the Civil Service Employees Association, Inc., Local 

1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (CSEA) filed an improper practice charge alleging that the 

County of Putnam (County) violated§§ 209-a.1(a), (b) and (c) of the Public Employees' 

Fair Employment Act (Act) when its Director of Constituent Services approached 

CSEA's local president during a union rally, "grabbed her by her jacket. .. and began to 

shake her in an extremely aggressive manner," and spoke to her "in a threatening 

tone."1 · 

The County filed an answer denying the material allegations of the charge and 

asserting, as affirmative defenses, that the charge fails to state a violation of the Act for 

1 Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Ex 1. 
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which relief can be granted and that the County "has acted at all times within its 

legitimate managerial prerogatives."2 

A hearing was held on Apri126, 2016, during which both parties were 

represented by counsel. Both parties have filed post-hearing briefs. 

FACTS· 

Labo·r Relations Specialist Glenn Blackman testified on behalf of CSEA. 

Blackman, who has been assigned to CSEA's Putnam County bargaining unit s:ince 

2005, served as CSEA's lead negotiator for the Collective Bargaining Agreement 

(contract) in effect from January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2016.3 

During the negotiations for that contract, CSEA presented a proposal that 

established a health insurance contribution rate for retirees, dependent upon the~ir years 

of service.4 According to Bl.ackman, County Executive Mary Ellen Odell participated in 

those neg~tiations. Ultimately, CSEA was unable to secure a contractual provision 

setting retiree health insurance contributions for the 2012-2016 contract.5 

Blackman stated that, in October of 2015, he became aware of one of Odell's 

budget proposals6 that would increase retiree health insurance contribution rates. He 

testified that there had been no prior discussion with CSEA, and that he "only learn~d of 

it upon review of the budget proposal". during a County budget meeting that he 

attended? Following the meeting; Blackman sent an e-mail to Odell, notifying her of 

2 ALJ Ex 3. 
3 Joint Ex 1. 
4 Charging Party's Exs 2-4. 

· 5 Joint Ex 1. 
6 Charging Party's Ex 1. 
7 Tr, at 18. 



Case No. U-34655 -3-

CSEA's concerns regarding the proposed changes to retirees' health insurance.8 

Blackman testified that the proposed change was very significant and, although CSEA 

did not have the ability to negotiate on behalf of those who had .already retired, it "tried 

to exercise a little bit of political clout. .. and [tried] to lobby the variou~ legislators ... and 

persuade them thatthis increasewas just completely devastating-in some-respects to 

some of the retirees."9 According to Blackman, the proposal, if adopted, would cause 

retiree health insurance contribution amounts to increase from $400 to as much as 

$5000 annually. He also stated that.this increase would result in a savings of · 

approximately $400,000 for the County. 

Jane Meunier-Gorman testified next on behalf of CSEA. Meunier-Gorman is the 

local president of CSEA's Unit 840, a position she has held for 18 years. She is also on 

CSEA's negotiating committee. 

Meunier-Gorman testified that, after hearing about Odell's plan to increase retiree 

health insurance contribution·rates, she organized an "informational gathering and 

demonstration with [CSEA] unit members, to come to the legislative meeting and also to 

attend the candlelight vigil for domestic violence in Putnam Courity."10 According to 

· Meunier-Gorman, the "informational picket" was initially going to be held on October 26, 

2015, at 4:30 p.m., "in front of the courthouse steps."11 However, when Meunier-

Gorman became aware of the planned domestic violence vigil, she instead held the 

gathering in the park located behind the courthouse and to the right of the County Office 

Building, and ord~red pizza for the attendees . 

. a Charging Party's Ex 6. 
9 Tr, at 19. 
1o Tr, at 22-23; Charging Party's Exs 7 and 8. 
11 Tr, at 23. 
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Meunier-Garman testified that, at around 5:15p.m., approximately 60 people had 

gathered. She stated that it was around this same time when Nicholas DePerno, Jr. 

approached the area where CSEA was gathered. 12 DePerno is the County's Director of 

Constituent Services, and also serves as Odell's "security person" and driver for 

County-related business.13 Meunier-Garman stated that she sawDePerno approach 

CSEA staff member Lisa Seymour and testified: 

I recall him asking who was in charge, and Lisa asked him if he 
would like a ribbon to support the candlelight vigil, and his reply was, 
'No, I support domestic violence.'14 

Meunier-Gorman stated that after speaking to Seymour, DePerno approached 

her while she was talking with Tom Wargas, a CSEA shop steward. She testified that 

DePerno stood behind Wargas and that: 

[DePerno] was acting aggravated that I wouldn't give my attention to 
him ... and he was kind of huffing and puffing like he was annoyed 
with me. 15 

Meunier-Gorman stated that, after she finished her conversation with Wargas, DePerno 

"got in my face, about six inches from my nose, and grabbed my red jacket and! started 

shaking me by my collar."16 According to Meunier-Gorman, DePerno shook her more 

than once, "very aggressively," and that he was yelling at her to "make sure tha1t this 

mess is cleaned up."17 

Meunier-Garman testified that Wargas intervened by grabbing DePerno's hands, 

12 Tr, at 24-25. 
13 Tr, at 25. 
14 /d. 
15 Tr, at 26. 
16 Tr, at 27. 
17 /d. 



Case No. U-34655 -5-

stepping in between them, and p·ushing DePerno away from her. 18 She stated that after 

Wargus stepped in, she assured DePerno thatthey would clean up the mess. Meunier-

Gorman then observed DePerno turn to Wargus and begin "aggressively tickling him, 

like kind of making it like a joking matter."19 At that point, both Meunier-Garman and 

-wargus "turned ·around and walked -aw~y,-"20 and proceeded ·to the legislativ.e meeting, 

where Blackman made a presentation on behalf of CSEA opposing the retiree health 

insurance proposal. 

On October 28, 2015, Meunier-Garman filed a police report regarding the 

incident.21 In substance, the narrative recounts the incident in the same manner as 

Meunier-Garman testified. The narrative also states that Meunier-Gorman told the 

officer that, in the past, De Perno has made joking comments _that "made her 

uncomfortable. "22 It continues, stating that although Meunier-Garman found DePerno's 

prior conduct to be "offensive or rude at times ... [she] felt that Monday's incident crossed 

the line."23 According to the report, Meunier-Garman also told the officer that she "was · 

surprised by the contact and'felt it was meant to be demeaning because it was done in 

front of the CSEA members."24 

Meunier-Garman also filed a workplace violence report that, like the police report, 

is consistent with Meunier-Garman's testimony herein. In the workplace violence report, 

Meunier-Garman described DePerno's actions as "very hostile" and that he was telling 

18 /d. 
19 Tr, at 28. 
20 /d. 
21 Respondent's Ex 1. 
22 /d. 
23Jd. 
24 /d. 
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her to clean up the mess in a "raised and threatening tone."25 The report goes on to 

state that Meunier-Gorman was "[s]hocked, intimidated, humiliated and extremely 

shaken by what had ... occurred." Meunier-Gorman also noted in the report that after 

the incident, as everyone was walking toward the courthouse to attend the legislative. 

· - -- ·- meeting-, "DePerno attempted to bump [her] with his butt·and·[she] pushed him away-· 

and continued walking to be with [her] fellow employees and members."26 The report 

further states that the exp~rience was particularly traumatic for Meunier-Gorman and 

that "experiencing this treatment by an authority figure has really been an eye opener."27 

During cross-examination, Meuriier-Gorman admitted that, in the past, De Perno 

has greeted her by kissing her on the cheek and that she has reciprocated "as a polite 

gesture."28 However, Meunier-Gorman confirmed that on the afternoon of CSEA's 

picket, DePerno did not greet her in that manner. She further acknowledged' that she 

has heard others use the expression "It's just Nick being Nick," in reference to 

DePerno's past "history of being who he is."29 

Thomas Wargas also testified on behalf of CSEA. Wargas is employed by the . 

County as a clerk in the IT department, a position that he has held for approximately 16 

years. Wargas is also a CSEA union steward. 

Wargas testified that he was present at the picket organized by CSEA on 

October 26, 2015. He testified that around 5:15p.m., he was talking with Meunier-

Gorman when he observed DePerno approach Meunier-Gorman and grab her.' Wargas 

25 Respondent's· Ex 2. 
26 /d. 
27 /d. 
28 Tr, at 30. 
29 Tr,at31. 
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stated that when he saw DePerno put his hands on Meunier-Gorman, he was 

"shocked," so he "stepped in, took his hands off of her and got between them."30 

Wargas also testified that he "physically grabbed [DePerno's] hands and removed 

[them] from her coat," and that he "got between [Meunier-Gorman and DePerno], facing 

[DePerno ]: .. with my hands out, -justtrying to walk him back:"31 -Wargas testified that -

after stepping in between Meunier-Gorman and DePerno, he recalled PePerno "poking 

at my midsection, tickling me."32 Wargas stated thathe interpreted the poking and · 

tickling as DePerno's attempt to maneuver away from him and back toward Meunier-

Gorman. 

Nicholas DePerno, Jr. testified on behalf of the County. DePerno is employed by 

the County as the Director of Constituent Services, a position he has held since 2011. 

In that position, DePerno explained that he handles "all coll)plaints coming in to the 

County, anywhere from Department of Social Services complaints ... [c]omplaints about 

highways, roadways, byways ... the golf course. Any County properties that people may 

have a complaint about, I would handle."33 DePerno was hired by, and reports directly 

to, County Executive Odell. 34 In his role, DePerno also serves as Odell's driver and 

transports her to meetings for County-related business.35 His normal work day is 9:00 

a.m. to 5:00p.m., Monday through Friday.36 

DePerno testified that he has known Meunier-Gorman for approximately three 

30 Tr, at 39. 
31 Tr, at 39-40. 
32 Tr, at 40. 
33 Tr, at 47-48. 
34 Tr, at 68.' 
35 Tr, at 61. 
36 Tr, at 48. 
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years through their work at the County. DePerno testified that he "sometimes" greets 

Meunier-Gorman with a kiss on the cheek, and that he greets other women in the same 

manner.37 

DePerno testified that, in October of 2015, although he knew that Meunier-

Gorman was a -csEA board member and on CSEA's negotiating committee, he was -

unaware of her status as CSEA's local president. DePerno stated that he was aware 

that CSEA was going to hold a rally on October 26th via an e-mail that he saw from 

Meunier-Gorman. When asked what he.knew about the gathering, DePerno answered 

that he knew "they were upset" regarding a retirement benefits proposal. 38 

Regarding the incident, De Perno testified that at approximately 5:15 p.m. on 

October 26, 2015, he left work in the County Office Building, went outside and was · 

leaning on a car parked next to the park where CSEA was gathered, "talking wiith some 

people."39 He continued to describe the incident as follows: 

... I saw [Meunier-Gorman] standing in the parking lot and Tom 
Wargas was with her. I walked over to Jane and just put my hands 
over here (indicating). I said, 'Jane, Baby, Sweetheart, could you do 
me a favor? Can you not make a mess of this place? Could you 
make sure the place gets cleaned up?' And she says, 'Of course, 
Nick. Who do you think you're talking to?' Tom pushed me back 
and said, 'Hey, that's no way to treat a lady.' There was no 
aggression ... And that's when we were ... I was trying to tickle him, 
and he pushed me back, and I stayed back ... it only lasted for 
seconds, and that was it. That was the end of the whole incident.40 

DePerno asserted that he did not use a threatening tone, and that they were "kidding 

37 Tr, at 49. 
38 Tr, at 50. 
39 Tr, at 51-52. 
40 Tr, at 52. 
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around."41 

DePerno stated that the improper practice charge's description of his behavior as 

"aggressive," as well as the charge's allegation that his behavior was an attempt to 

"interfere with, restrain ... and coerce employees in the exercise of their protected rights," 

are "unfair statement[s],"42- DePerno-did, however,--admitthat he poked and tickled 

Wargas after Wargas "removed [him] from [Meunier-Gorman].''43 

_ DePerno acknowledged that he made a comment that he supported domestic 

violence but, in response to a leading question, agreed that he was joking.44 DePerno 

also denied that he was "aggravated" prior to his interaction with Meunier-Gorman, or 

that he was "huffing and puffing."45 

DePerno stated that he discovered Meunier-Gorman had filed a police report 

regarding the incident when a state trooper called and advised that he had been __ 

reported for harassment, but that no charges would be filed. According to DePerno, the -

trooper stated: "Nick, you know the routine ... stay away from her."46 
: 

When asked if Meunier-Gorman's status as a union officer had anything to do 

with the October 26, 4015 incident, DePerno responded that it had "no role."47 He was 

also asked if he intended ~o embarrass Meunier-Gorman in front of the union 

membership, to which DePerno responded that he did not. 

De Perno testified that he had not talked with Odell about the retiree health 

41 Tr, at 53. 
42 Tr, at 53-54. 
43 Tr, at 54, 
44 Tr, at 58. 

- 45 Tr, at 58-59. 
46 Tr, at 56. 
47 Tr, at 59. 
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insurance proposal prior to the incident on October 26, 2015. He stated that he did not 

attend legislative meetings and is "not privy to any of that."48 On cross-examination, 

DePerno acknowledged that he and Odell engage in conversation while he drives her 

on County business. When asked if County business or budget issues ever came up in 

·conversation, De Perno responded "No."49 However, the following exchange then 

occurred: 

Q. Mr. DePerno ... Are you telling me under oath that you have never 
spoken to the County Executive about budget issues the whole time 
that you've been driving her around? That has never happened? 

A. No, I can't say that, that it's never happened. I inquired because 
of my son about the new budget issues of mostly of the health plan, 
but not - not for anything else but for my son's benefit. My son 
belongs to the Union. · 

Q. And I want to know, isn't it true that at times the County 
Executive will tell you what she's been involved with with the . 
Legislature including the budget? 

A. It's a possibility. 

Q. It has happened, hasn't it? 

A. It's a possibility.5o 

De Perno also again admitted that he was aware of Odell's proposal to increase retiree 

health insurance contribution rates, and that the proposal was a p·riority to Odell. 51 

According to DePerno, Odell was not in the office on October 26, 2015. He 

stated that he spoke to Odell over the phone and that he "most likely" advised her that 

48 Tr, at 56. 
49 Tr, at 71. 
50 Tr, at 71-72. 
51 Tr, at 73. 
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the protest was beginning and people were gathering. 52 When asked to provide more 

details regarding his conversation with Odell, DePerno responded, "I don't 

remember ... I'm lucky if I can remember the whole conversation or any part of the 

conversation."53 The following exchange then ensued on cross-examination: 

a~- What, if anything; did she say ·about-the -protest in that phone- -
conversation? 

A. I don't remember what she said about the protest. I do remember 
she told me to go home. 

Q. Is it fair to say that she said, 'I wish that protest wasn't going on'? 

A. I'm not going to put words in her mouth. 

· Q. Did she say anything to that effect? 

A. I couldn't tell you. 

Q. Anything negative about the protest? 

A. Couldn't tell you. 

Q. She may have, but you don't recall if-

A. I wouldn't even say she may have. I'm not going·to put words-in 
the County Executive's mouth. 

Q. I'm asking you to recall what- what you heard, not to put words 
in her mouth. 

A. Okay. We had a conversation on the phone. I really don't 
remember the conversation. I do remember, though, when she told 
me to go home, she told me to go home. 54 -

On cross-examination, when asked about his interaction with Meunier-Gorman, 

DePerno reaffirmed that he called Meunier-Gorman "Baby" and "Sweetheart," and that 

52 Tr, at 75. 
53 /d. 
54 Tr, at 75-76. 
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he was "110 percent sure" those were his words. 55 He also testified that he was 

"absolutely sure" that Wargas responded "[t]hat's no way to treat a lady," even though 

this was in conflict with Wargas' recollection of the incident. 56 

CSEA recalled both Wargas and Meunier-Garman in rebuttal. Both testified that 

DePerno did ·not refer·to~Meunier"'Gorman as "Sweetheart" or "Baby"-during the ·-

incident. 57 Wargas also testified that he did not tell DePerno, "that's no way to treat a 

lady."58 

DISCUSSION 

Section 209-a.1 (b) of the Act makes it improper for a "public employer or its 
. . 

agents deliberately to dominate or interfere with the formation or administration of any 

employee organization for the purpose of depriving [public employees] of[their 1rights 

guaranteed in section two hl!ndred two]."59 As previously explained by the Board, the 

term "interference" in subsection (b) is "designed to prevent a public employer fmm 

meddling in the internal affairs of the organization or trying to control it."60 In thH instant 

matter, there are no facts that would arguably establish either an intent to interfere, or 

actual interference, with the formation or administration of an employee organization. 

Therefore, the alleged violation of§ 209-a.1 (b) is dismissed. 

> ~ ' • 

Section 209-a.1 (c) of the Act provides that it is an improper practice for a public 

employer, or its agents, to deliberately "discriminate against any employee for the 

55 Tr, at 76-77. 
56 Tr, at 77. 
57 Tr, at 80, 82. 
58 Tr, at 80. 
59 Monroe BOCES.#1, 28 PERB ~ 3068, 3157 (1995). 
6° County of Rockland and Rockland County Community College, 13 PERB ~ 3089, 
3143 (1980). 
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purpose of encouraging or discouraging membership in, or participation in the activities 

of, any employee organization." . PERB has adopted a three-pronged analysis to be 

applied in charges alleging unlawful discrimination under§ 209-a.1 (c) of the Act. 

Specifically, a charging party must prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the 

affected individual-was engaged in protected activity underthe Act,--that such activity-·-------

was known to the person(s) who took the alleged adverse employment action, and that 

the adverse action would not have been taken "but for" the protected activity.61 

To satisfy the above standard of proof, it is necessary that the employer 

undertook an action that resulted in employment-related consequences suffered by the 

member-employee.62 For instance, subjecting an employee to discipline or 

termination, 53 issuing a negative performance evaluation,64 or refusing to promote an 

. employee, 55 have all been found by PERB to be adverse employment-related actions., 

However, PERB has also found that a threat, standing alone, is insufficient to sustain a 

charg~ under§ 209..:a.1 (c) when there is no correlated, adverse employment-related· 

consequence.66 The record in this matter contains no evidence that Meunier-Gorman, 

or any CSEA member, experienced an adverse employment-related consequence as a 

result of their participation in the rally. Accordingly, the alleged violation of§ 209-a.1 (c) 

is also dismissed. 

61 City of Salamanca, 18 PERB ~ 3012 (1985). 
62 Village of Hempstead, 21 PERB ~ 4582 (1988); State of New York (Dept of 
Correctional Services), 41 PERB ~ 4515 (2008). 
63 Binghamton City Sch Dist, 22 PERB ~ 3034 (1989); BOCES of Franklin, Essex & 
Hamilton Counties, 22 PERB ~ 3038 (1989). 
64 Bd of Educ of the City Sch Dist of the City of NY, 37 PERB ~ 3012 (2004 ); City of 
White Plains, 22 PERB ~ 3053 (1989). 
65 City of Dunkirk, 23 PERB 1{ 3025 (1990). 
66 Village of Hempstead, 21 PERB ~ 4582-. 
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Continuing on to the remaining alleged violation, § 209-a.1 (a) of the Act provides 

that "it shall be an improper practice for a public employer or its agents deliberately ... to 

interfere with, restrain or coerce public employees in the exercise of their rights 

guaranteed in section two hundred two for the purpose of depriving them of such rights." 

-- -- -- -- -- The-rights -provided to :public employees ·under·§ 202 of-the Act-include, ·interalia, "the-- --- -

right to form, join and participate in" an employee organization of their choice. llo 

establish a violation of§ 209-a.1 (a) of the Act, the charging party must prove that the 

employer, or its agent, acted deliberately for the purpose of depriving employees of 

protected rights. 57 Deliberate action is that which is "knowingly undertaken" by :the 

employer.68 

As stated above, § 209~a.1 (a) requires the actor to be either the employ1ar, or an 

agent of the employer. To determine whether an employee is acting as an agent for the 

employer with respect to certain conduct, it must be shown that a reasonable basis 

exists to hold the employer responsible for the employee's actions. 59 In addition, the 

employer need not specifically authorize the employee's conduct, provided that.the 

employee is acting within the scope of his or her employment.7° 

In the instant matter, I find that DePerno is an agent of the employer, thus 

making his actions attributable to the County. DePerno's role as Director of Constituent 

. Services is a high-level position in which he has discretion to deal with matters of public 

concern. He also has a close working relationship with County Executive Odell, serves 

as her driver, and reports to her directly. As Odell's personal driver, he has exposure to 

67 Greenburgh #1"1 Union Free School Dist, 33 PERB 1f3018 (2000). 
68 City of Cohoes, 25 PERB 1l 3042, 3086 (1992). 
69 City of Schenectady, 26 PERB 1f3038 (1993). 
70 Town of Huntington, 26 PERB 1l 3073 (1993). 
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the County's top executive, and frequent opportunity to privately discuss·County 

business and budget issues with Odell. On this point, I find that he has done so, 

despite his attempts to evade questions in this area during cross-examination. 

Significantly, although at first he unequivocally denied ever speaking to Odell about 

- --county business during their cartrips,-he-later-admitted thatitwas·a-"possibility;" and --

then admitted that he had discussed the retiree health insurance proposal with her.71 

De Perno also testified that just before he approached CSEA's rally, he had a 

telephone conve~sation with Odell, during which he "most likely" discussed the fact that 

CSEA members had begun to gather outside to protest Odell's retiree health insurance 

proposaL72 The fact that DePerno was on the phone with Odell, clearly keeping her 

apprised of what was transpiring at work in her absence, is additional compelling 

evidence of the relationship between the_ Director of Constituent Services .and the 

County Executive. Therefore, I find that a reasonable basis exists to hold the County 

responsible for DePerno's actions, which occurred on County property shortly after he 

spoke to Odell about CSEA's rally. The fact that Deperno's conduct may not have been 

specifically authorized by the County does not undermine this conclusion. As the Board 

has previously held, an employer need not specifically authorize an employee's conduct 

·to be held responsible for it.73 DePerno's actions clearly demonstrate that he was 

asserting the authority of his position as Director of Constituent Services when he 

approached Meunier -Gorman. 

Having found that DePerno was acting as the County's agent during the incident 

71 Tr, at71-72. 
72 Tr, at 75. 
73 Town of Huntington, 26 PERB 11 3073. 
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in question, I also find that DePerno acted deliberately for the purpose of interfering with 

CSEA members' right to participate in their employee organization, in violation of 

§ 209-a.1 (a) of the Act, for the reasons thaffollow. 

The parties somewhat dispute the facts of the incident but, based upon the 

---credibility of Meunier-Garman's and-Wargas's testimony; !·believe CSEA'sversion·of---- - --

events. This determination is based upon both the clarity of their testimony and their 

demeanor at the hearing. Both individuals testified that DePerno approached Meunier-

Gorman during the gathering, grabbed her by the coat collar and aggressively shook . . 

her, while yelling that she should "make sure that this mess is cleaned up," in reference 

· to the pizza that CSEA had purchasedJ4 Both Meunier-Garman and Wargas also 

consistently testified that Wargas had to intervene and remove DePerno's hands from 

Meunier-Garman's collar. ~ 

On the other hand, I do not credit DePerno's version of the event, which was an 

attempt to downplay his actions and offer an ·innocent intent. His testimony recounted a 

much more amicable version of the events testified to by Meunier-Gorman and ·wargas. 

For instance, he testified that he called Meunier-Gorman "Baby" and "Sweetheart," and 

asserted that they were "kidding around.''75 Both Meunier-Gorman and Wargas denied 

that he used those words, and their interpretation of DePerno's demeanor and tone was 

certainly not that he was joking. I do not find DePerno credible as a witness because, 

overall, his testimony throughout was evasive and defensive. Interestingly, his 

recollecti~>n was solid on points that benefitted him, while he couldn't remember other 

more questionable interactions. For instance, De Perno testified that he was "1 ~I 0 

74 Tr, at 27. 
75 Tr, at 52-53. 
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percent sure" of the words he spoke to Meunier-Garman; yet, on cross-examination, he 

had only a vague recollection of his telephone conversation with Odell, which occurred 

just minutes-before his interaction with Meunier-Garman -and Wargas.76 

DePerno did admit that it was likely he had discussed with Odell, during their 

-- telephone-conversation,-thefact-that-CSEkhad-begunto·gatheroutside. ·1 credit ---- ---- --- -

CSEA's version of events where, shortly after that telephone conversation with Odell, 

DePerno inserted himself into the middle of CSEA's gathering, grabbed Meunier-

Gorman by her jacket, shook her, and yelled at her in front of approximately 60 people 

including CSEA members. Accordingly, I find that DePerno's actions in physically 

accosting Meunier-Garman and yelling at her in this manner and at this particular venue 

was so inappropriate and outside the boundaries of normal, professional interaction one 

should have with a co-worker, that it demonstrates DePerno acted for the specific., 

purpose of interfering with CSEA's rally and intimidating Meunier-Garman. DePerno's 

testimony that Meunier-Garman's status as CSEA's president had "no role" in his 

actions does not alter my conclusion.77 This statement has little probative value, in light 

of the fact that it was elicited by counsel through a l~ading question that specifically 

asked what role Meunier-Garman's union status had on DePerno's actions toward her. 

In addition, I also find that the County violated § 209-a.1 (a) under the "per se~· 

standard established by the Board in Greenburgh #11 Union Free School District 

(Greenburgh). 78 In that case, PERB recognized that, in certain limited circum~tances, 

the facts of a matter can establish a presumption thatthe employer's actions were 

76 Tr, at 76-77. 
77 Tr, at 59. 
1a 33 PERB 1J3018. 
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undertaken for the purpose of interfering with protected activity in violation of § 209-

a.1 (a) of the Act, even where no evidence of animus toward the union or union member, 

circumstantial or otherwise, is offered.79 Where the allegations "involve conduct which 

has a chilling effect upon the organizational rights of unit employees," this per SE~ 

-----standard applies:80 As stated by the Board in Greenburgh, in certain instances "the·- · ·· ··· ---- ·-

deprivation of fundamental employee rights, however erroneous or innocent, violates 

§ 209-a.1 (a)."81 There, the Board found that where an employer's action is "so inimical 

to the exercise of rights protected by the Act," impropE?r motive may be imputed. 82 Once 

a presumption of intent has been established, the employer may rebut the presUimption 

by offering credible evidence of a legitimate explanation for its conduct.83 

I find that DePerno's behavior at CSEA's rally was so egregious that it would 

have a chilling effect on employees exercising the fundamental rights afforded them 

· under the Act. The Board's decision in Greenburgh recognizes that the rights conveyed 

to employees pursuant to§ 202 of the Act are fundamental. 84 Actions taken by the 

employer that, by their very nature, discourage employees from participating in the 

employee organization of their choice, blatantly contradict the Act's protections. There 

can be no question that DePerno's actions, i.e., grabbing, shaking, and yelling alt 

CSEA's local unit president during a union rally, would have a chilling effecton the right 

of CSEA's members to participate in union activities. Indeed, approximately 60 CSEA 

79 /d. 
80 ld, at 3048. 
81 ld, citing City of Newburgh, 11 PERB ~ 3108 (1978), conf'd, 70 AD2d 362, 12 PERB 
~ 7020 (3d Dept ·1979). 
82 Greenburgh, 33 PERB ~ 3018, at 3048, citing State of New York (Dept of Health and 
Roswell Park Memoria/Institute), 26 PERB ~ 3072 (1993). 
83 Greenburgh, 33 PERB ~ 3018, at 3049. 
84 /d. 
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members were present at the rally that day, and DePerno's status as a high level 

managerial employee, with close ties to County Executive Odell, only heightens the 

chilling effects of his behavior. 

Although Greenburgh allows for a per se violation to be rebutted by a legitimate 

- -- ---- ---explanation-by-the employer that justifies its-actions; or those ofits-agents, none-here ----- ---- - - ---

was presented. The County offered evidence that people who know DePerno often use 

the phrase, "it's just Nick being Nick" (referring to DePerno), as an apparent attempt to 

downplay DePerno's inappropriate conduct, on the basis that he engages in such 

conduct often and is known by County employees for doing so. I find this argument 

without merit. The fact that DePerno may often engage in inappropriate behavior does 

not diminish, negate, or excuse his actions at the CSEA rally in the case before me. 

Therefore, on the basis ofthe foregoing, I find that the_ County violated§ 209-

a.1 (a) of the Act. The County is hereby ordered to: 

1. Not interfere with, restrain, or coerce either CSEA Local Unit President Jane 

Meunier-Gorman, or other CSEA unit members, in the exercise of their rights 

guaranteed in section 202 of the Act; and 

2. Sign and post the attached notice at all physical and electronic locations 

customarily used to post notices to unit employees. 

Dated at Albany, New York 
this 281h day of January, 2019 

Melanie Wlasuk 
Administrative Law Judge 



NOTICE TO ALL 
EMPLOYEES 

PURSUANT TO 
THE DECISION AND ORDER OF THE 

NEW YORK STATE 
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 

and in order to effectuate the policies of the 

NEW YORK STATE 
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' FAIR EMPLOYMENT ACT 

we hereby notify all employees· of the County of Putnam (County) in the bargaining unit 
represented by the Civil Service Employees Association, Inc., Local 1000, AFSCME, AFL-
CIO (CSEA) that the County will forthwith: · 

1. Not interfere with, restrain, or coerce either CSEA Local Unit President Jane 
Meunier-Garman, or other CSEA unit members, in the exercise of their rights 
guaranteed in section 202 of the Act. 

Dated •.•••.•••• By ............................. . 
on behalf of the County of Putnam 

This Notice must remain posted for 30 consecutive days from the date of posting, and must not be 
altered, defaced, or covered by any other material. 



The following is an extract of PERB's Rules of Procedure, 4 N.Y.C.R.R. Parts 200-215. Any party 
filing exceptions or other papers with the Board should consult the Rules of Procedure to ensure 
compliance with all requirements. The Rules are available at: http://perb.ny.gov/PERBRules.asp. 

Exceptions to Decision of Director; Exceptions to Administrative Law Judge's (ALJ) Decision 
and Recommended Order; Action by Board 

(a) Within 15 working days after receipt of the decision of the Director or the decision and 
recommended order of the ALJ, a party may file with the Board an original and four copies of a 
statement in writing setting forth any exceptions thereto, and a separate original and four copies of a 
brief in support thereof, together with proof of service of copies of such exceptions and brief upon 
each party. A copy of such exceptions and briefs shall be simultaneously served upon aU other 
parties. 

(b) The exceptions shall: 

(1) Set forth specifically the questions of procedure, fact, law or policy to which exceptions are 
taken; 

(2) Identify that part of the decision or order to which objection is made; 

(3) Designate by page citation the portions of the record relied upon; and 

(4) State the grounds for exceptions. An exception to a ruling, finding, conclusion or 
recommendation which is not specifically urged is waived. 

(c) The Board shall not determine violations of the Act and affirmative defenses that were not 
properly pled. 

Cross-Exceptions 

Within seven working days after receipt of exceptions, any party may file an original and four copies 
of a response thereto, or cross-exceptions and a separate brief in support thereof, together with proof 
of service of copies of these documents upon each party to the proceeding. Within seven working 
days after receipt of cross-exceptions, any party may file an original and four copies of a response 
thereto, together with proof of service of a copy thereof upon each party to the proceeding. 

Request for Extension of Time 

A request for an extension of time within which to file exceptions and briefs shall be in writing, and 
filed with the Board before the expiration of the required time for filing, provided that the Board may 
extend the time during which to request an extension of time because of extraordinary circumstances. 
A party requesting an extension of time shall notify all the parties to the proceeding of its request and 
shall indicate to the Board the position of each other party with regard to such request. 

Objection to Certification Without Election 

A written objection to the Director's determination that an employee organization should be certified 
without an election may be filed within five working days after receipt of the Director's determination. 
A party may file a response to the objection within five working days after its receipt of the objection. 
The objection and any response must be served on all parties. 



Oral Argument Before the Board 

If a party desires to argue orally before the Board, a written request with reasons therefore shall 
accompany the exceptions filed, the response thereto, or the cross-exceptions filed and be 
prominently displayed on the first page of the party's papers. The Board may grant such a request; 
it may also direct oral argument on its own motion. 

Board Action 

(a) Upon receipt of the case, the Board may adopt, modify or reverse the Director's or ALJ's 
decision or order. 

(b) Unless a party files exceptions to the decision and recommended order of the Director or ALJ 
within 15 working days after receipt thereof, the decision and any accompanying order will be final, 
except that the Board may, on its own motion, decide to review any remedial action recommended 
within 20 working days after receipt by the parties of the decision and recommended order. 

************ 

Party 

The term "party", as used in PERB's Rules of Procedure, means any public employee, employee 
organization or public employer filing a charge, petition or application under the Act or these Rules; 
any public employee, employee organization or public employer named as a party in ;a charge, 
petition or application, filed under the Act or these Rules; or any other public employe1e, employee 
organization or public employer whose timely motion to intervene in a proceeding has been granted. 

Working Days 

The term "working days", as used in PERB's Rules of Procedure, shall not include a Saturday, 
a Sunday, or a legal holiday. 

Filing; Service 

(a) The term "filing", as used in PERB's Rules of Procedure, shall mean delivery to the Board or 
an agent thereof, or the act of mailing to the Board, or deposit with an overnight delivery service 
for overnight delivery. 

(b) The term "service", as used in PERB's Rules of Procedure, shall mean delivery to a party or 
the act of mailing to a party, or deposit with an overnight delivery service for overnight delivery. 

************ 

NOTICE TO PARTIES 

Judicial Appeal of Board Orders. 

A party may appeal a final order of the Board by filing with the court and serving the necessary 
parties the pleadings and papers required by Article 78 of the New York Civil Practioe Law and Rules 
(CPLR) and New York Civil Service Law (CSL) §213 within thirty days after service of the Board's 
order. The Board's "filing" and "service" definitions (above) do not govern the filing and service 
requirements of the CPLR or CSL, which are covered by the terms of those statutes. Failure to 
comply with a final order of this agency will result in an enforcement proceeding in New York Supreme 
Court pursuant to CSL §213. 
(09/17) 


